
City Regions Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 3 July 2014 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Banquet Suite (6th Floor), Cunard Building, 
Water Street, Pier Head, Liverpool, L3 1TS 
 
 



 

 

 

 
City Regions Board 
3 July 2014 

 

There will be a meeting of the City Regions Board at 1.00 pm on Thursday, 3 July 2014 Banquet 
Suite (6th Floor), Cunard Building, Water Street, Pier Head, Liverpool, L3 1TS. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Labour:  Aicha Less:     020 7664 3263  email: aicha.less@local.gov.uk 
Conservative: Luke Taylor:    020 7664 3264  email: luke.taylor@local.gov.uk  
Liberal Democrat: Group Office:  020 7664 3235  email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:             Group Office:  020 7664 3224  email: Vanessa.Chagas@local.gov.uk      
 

 

LGA Contact:  
Donna Davidson (donna.davidson@local.gov.uk; 02076643051) 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.31 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

City Regions Board 
 

 
 

City Regions Board – Membership 2013/2014 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 5)  
Gr Uff Marco Cereste OSSI 
OMRI (Vice-Chair) 

Peterborough City Council 

Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 

Cllr Andrew Geary Milton Keynes Council 
Cllr Ravi Govindia Wandsworth London Borough Council 

Cllr Adrian Andrew Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 12)  
Sir Richard Leese CBE (Chair) Manchester City Council 

Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Rankin Preston City Council 

Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 
Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Paul Bayliss Derby City Council 
Cllr Sir Albert Bore Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Cllr Jon Collins Nottingham City Council 

Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 
Cllr Keith Wakefield Leeds City Council 

Cllr Tudor Evans Plymouth City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Mrs Ann Lucas OBE Coventry City Council 
Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 

Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  

Cllr Abigail Bell (Deputy Chair) Hull City Council 
Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 

Cllr Roger Symonds Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  
Independent ( 1)  
Mayor George Ferguson CBE 
(Deputy Chair) 

Bristol City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jason Kitcat Brighton & Hove City Council 
Alderman Sir David Wootton City of London Corporation 



 

 

 
 
 

LGA City Regions Board  
Attendance 2013-2014 
 
 

Councillors 7/04/14    

Conservative Group     

Gr Uff Marco Cereste 
OSSI OMRI 

Yes    

John Beesley No    

Andrew Geary Yes    

Ravi Govindia Yes    

Adrian Andrew Yes    

     

Labour Group     

Sir Richard Leese CBE Yes    

Mayor Jules Pipe Yes    

Peter Rankin Yes    

Paul Watson Via phone    

Peter Box CBE Yes    

Paul Bayliss Yes    

Sir Albert Bore Yes    

Nick Forbes Yes    

Jon Collins No    

Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Yes    

Keith Wakefield No    

Tudor Evans No    

     

Lib Dem Group     

Abigail Bell Via phone    

Richard Kemp CBE Yes    

Roger Symonds Tes    

     

Independent     

Mayor George Ferguson 
CBE 

No    

     

Substitutes     

Alex Morris Yes    

Helen Holland Yes    

Sir David Wootton Yes    

     

     

     

     

     
 



 

 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

City Regions Board 
 
Thursday 3 July 2014 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Banquet Suite (6th Floor), Cunard Building, Water Street, Pier Head, Liverpool, L3 1TS 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.  Chair's Update 
 

1 - 4 

3.  Trade and Investment Policy 
 

5 - 12 

4.  Employment, Skills & Economic Growth 
 

13 - 20 

5.  Influencing Strategy 
 

21 - 26 

6.  City Growth Commission - update 
 

27 - 30 

7.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

31 - 36 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 20 October 2014, 11.00 am, Westminster 

Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 
 

City Regions Board 

3 July 2014 

 

 

     

Chair’s Update 
 
1. Good progress is being made to deliver work under the three main priorities agreed by 

the Board for the coming year: 
 
1.1 Devolution and public service reform 
1.2 Skills, employment and welfare reform 
1.3 Trade and investment policy 

 
This paper is intended to give members an update on the first two themes as there are 
specific papers to support a more substantive discussion of trade and investment.  
 

2. LGA officers are working with an advisory group of Chief Executives drawn from Core 
Cities, Key Cities, London Councils and SIGOMA to help deliver the Board’s work 
programme and ensure that the Board is in a position to have made a substantial 
contribution to the debate about growth, devolution and public service reform in its first 
year.  The organisations have nominated Chief Executive sponsors to provide 
oversight and practitioner perspectives to the each of the work strands (see Annex A).   
 

Devolution and public service reform 
 

3. As agreed by the Board, we have formally sponsored the City Growth Commission.  To 
avoid duplication with the rest of the Board’s work, we have reached an agreement with 
the RSA that they would provide the detailed research on infrastructure development 
and devolved fiscal levers that members have requested.  Also upon their request, th
[...]
14 
- January 19  2015 
- March 23  2015 
- June 15  2015 
 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



 
 

City Regions Board 

3 July 2014 

 

 

     

Annex A: Chief Executive advisors 
 

Devolution and public service reform 
 
Place-based budgets: 

• Pat Ritchie (Newcastle) with support from Sir Howard Bernstein (Manchester) 

• Joanne Roaney (Wakefield) 

• Charlie Parker (Westminster) 
 
International comparisons: 

• Ian Curryer (Nottingham) 
 
LEP improvement: 

• Nicola Yates (Bristol) with support from Sir Howard Bernstein (Manchester) 

• Adam Wilkinson (Derby) 

• John O’Brien (London Councils) 
 
Skills, employment and welfare reform 
 

• Tom Riordan (Leeds) with support from Ged Fitzgerald (Liverpool) 

• Kersten England (York) 

• Lesley Seary (Islington) 
 
Trade and investment policy 
 

• Ian Curryer (Nottingham) with support from Mark Rogers (Birmingham) 

• Dave Smith (Sunderland) 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 4



 
 

City Regions Board 

3 July 2014 

 

 

     

Trade and Investment policy   
 
Purpose of report 

 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 
 

This paper is intended to set the context for a substantive discussion on trade and 

investment policy, which was agreed as one of the Board’s priorities for the coming year.  

Members sought an opportunity to focus on the key issues and start scoping out the 

opportunities to shape future policy to be more responsive to city regions’ ambitions to attract 

inward investment and encourage businesses to export. 

 

The following speakers have been invited to open the debate and stimulate discussion: 

 

1. Cllr Paul Watson and Cllr Jon Collins will start by sharing local perspectives on 

supporting trade and investment activity within the current national framework. 

2. Annika Pattberg, Representative for the UK at Germany Trade and Invest, will introduce 

a comparative perspective by discussing the role that German city regions play in their 

system. 

3. Ken Dytor, Managing Director of Urba
[...]
h value successes and to fully 
develop our trading links with emerging markets. Recent data shows that the UK’s trade 
deficit has started to improve marginally, but this growth is not sufficient to reverse the 
trend which has seen our share of global exports decline over the past two decades.  
 

4. The UK remains the leading destination for foreign direct investment in Europe, but the 
national figures obscure a more worrying trend at regional level, with the number of 
foreign investment projects secured by most English regions having declined 25% 
between 2010 and 2012. By contrast, London and the South East the devolved 
administrations recorded rises over that same period. Experts have warned that this 
imbalance could damage the UK’s overall ability to attract foreign investment in the long-
term compared to countries such as France and Germany, which are seen to have much 
more balanced regional portfolios.2   
 

5. English city regions have a long history of involvement in international trade and 
investment activity, including attracting foreign investment, encouraging small and 
medium-sized businesses to export their products, and developing new trading links with 
emerging markets. They also have ambitions to do much more; for example, many of the 
City Deals have a strong focus on positioning city regions to attract and secure inward 

                                       

1https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/225424/UKTI_Inward_Investment_Report_2012-

13.pdf 
2 http://www.ey.com/Publication/vwLUAssets/Ernst-and-Youngs-attractiveness-survey-UK-2013-No-room-for-

complacency/$FILE/EY_UK_Attractiveness_2013.pdf 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



 
 

City Regions Board 

3 July 2014 

 

 

     

investment, e.g. Siemens investment in Hull and Humber, or Nissan in Sunderland and 
South Tyneside. The recognition that moving into export markets can help businesses 
increase their productivity, create good jobs and incr
[...]
n schemes could be more attractive to overseas 
investors.  On that last point, outgoing LGA Chairman, Sir Merrick Cockell, recently 
attended a roundtable at No. 10 with Trade Minister Lord Livingston and leading investors 
and developers, which the UKTI is keen to follow up on.   
 

15. Nevertheless, the UKTI’s reluctance to engage in any systematic way with the City Deal 
and Growth Deal negotiations seems to support the prevailing view that they are not 
open to substantive change.  Where city regions have sought to explore the potential to 
roll out the model used in London and Scotland more widely to boost trade and 
investment performance, UKTI are more comfortable offering customised conversations 
about minor tweaks to their current arrangements.  Nor are there any indications that they 
are being challenged to go much further by the Cabinet Office or Department for 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



 
 

City Regions Board 

3 July 2014 

 

 

     

Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS).  The section on proposed next steps sets out a 
number of options to ramp up the pressure and unblock the discussion.  

 
City region perspectives 

 
16. Cllr Paul Watson, Leader of Sunderland City Council and Cllr Jon Collins, Leader of 

Nottingham City Council have been asked to share their perspectives on promoting trade 
and investment activity within the current system to kick off the debate.  
 

Sunderland City Council. 
 

17. As traditional industries have declined, Sunderland City Council has been extremely 
active in helping new industries to grow.  Foremost of these is automotive manufacturing, 
anchored by Nissan and a strong local supply chain. Sunderland’s work has benefitted 
from good relationships with UKTI staff based in overseas countries, who have in turn 
found the local intelligence shared by the council very useful.  There are nevertheless 
opportunities for improvement: e.g. more opportunities from the foreign investment 
pipeline need to distributed
[...]
inject greater urgency into our case by pointing out that if city regions in other 
countries are able to be more agile in responding to investors’ needs than ours, our own 
national economy will be at a disadvantage.   
 

21. Take the situation of an English city region trying to nail down a major investment 
scheme: in all likelihood, local partners will spend months, if not years, chasing funding 
and policy decisions through dozens of departmental silos, with no guarantee of being 
able to deliver the outcomes that investors need.  If, by contrast, city regions in other 
countries have more leverage within and are more able to streamline the process for 
prospective investors, there can be no doubt which place will be more attractive.   
 

22. We believe that the German model holds some lessons for the UK and provides a good 
starting point for starting to think about the propositions the City Regions Board may want 
to develop.  The German experience is particularly pertinent for the UK, as they are one 
of our leading competitors for trade and investment.  Recent data shows that Germany is 
closing in on the UK when it comes to attracting foreign investment and has a stronger 
export record.   

 
23. In the German system, individual German states,3 (Länders, including city regions) form 

an integral part of the German foreign trade promotion landscape.  Their local investment 
promotion agencies not only offer extensive assistance for foreign firms interested in local 
markets, but also provide information on the location and development of regional 
industry clusters.  

 
24. We have invited Annika Pattberg to speak to the Board about how the German system 

operates.  Having Länder-level experience, Ms, Pattberg is now Senior Economist and 
Representative for the UK at Germany Trade and Invest, the foreign trade and inward 
investment agency of the Federal Republic of Germany.  Her presentation will explain 
how the German system recognises the role of the Länder in both policy and delivery; 
cover the type of support offered to local businesses; and set out some of the challenges 
in the model. 

 
Private sector perspective 
 
25. It is not only local government that has expressed concern about the current system; 

businesses, particularly small to medium-sized enterprises, also often feel that they are 
not being particularly well-served by the current arrangements. The feedback from city 
regions involved in City Deals and SEP development is that this is in part due to a poor 
understanding at national level of what matters to businesses on the ground combined 
with a national framework that has made tailoring policy and funding to the needs of the 

                                       

3 Germany is a representative federal democracy, which is made up of 16 states (Länder). 

Agenda Item 3

Page 10



 
 

City Regions Board 

3 July 2014 

 

 

     

market the exception rather than the rule.  In effect, national policy related to local growth 
is operating in a manner that no successful business ever would.   
 

26. Research shows that there are a number of factors linked to what a place is able to offer 
that can influence a firm’s decisions about where to locate and whether to expand, 
including: 
26.1. The availability of a skilled workforce 
26.2. Good connectivity, including ports, rail, airports and broadband 
26.3. Availability of land and physical premises 
26.4. Housing, schools and amenities to attract skilled workers 
26.5. The presence of or potential to link up a local supply chain 
26.6. Pro-growth planning and development policies 

 
27. We have invited Ken Dytor, Managing Director of Urban Catalyst and Regeneration 

Investments, to bring a private investor perspective into the debate.  He is a chartered 
surveyor by training and has a long history of working in real estate development and 
cross border investment, focusing particularly on infrastructure-led regeneration as well 
as 
[...]
places featured in the report. It shows each 

area’s employment and skills needs and challenges are as unique as their solution.  
 

19. Setting out the future challenge in this way offers a future Government in 2015 local solutions 
which can be implemented in 2016, enabling councils to play a key role in achieving local and 
national growth ambitions.  

 
20. Despite limited devolution of skills and employment budgets through City Deals, Local 

Enterprise Partnerships’ role in steering 2014-2020 EU funds to drive growth and jobs, and 
negotiations on a local Growth Deal, employment and skills provision remains nationally 
commissioned. This means that their ability to influence the challenges set out above – skills 
deficit, unemployment, underemployment, and the implications for local growth – is 
constrained. Councils continue to report they have limited influence over the plethora of 
national schemes delivered in their area. This is confirmed by a recent LGA survey (see 
appendix). 

 
21. The detailed findings will to be presented by Dave Simmonds, Chief Executive of Inclusion, at 

the Board meeting.  
 
ISSUES FOR MEMBERS CONSIDERATION 
 
22. Members are asked to consider the Inclusion presentation and the issues it raises for the wider 

context for the work over the next year (see paragraph 9).   
 
23. Jobs are now a significant issue of public concern, as highlighted at the May 2014 local 

election campaign (MORI, 2013). The issue was also core to voting patterns across the EU in 
the recent European Parliament elections. 

 

0 1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000

Labour market slack 2013

Unemployed Inactive who want work Part-time who want full-time jobs

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



 

 
City Regions Board 
3 July 2014 

 

24. Our early research findings indicate that the status quo on skills and employment policy as we 
move towards growth may only exacerbate the public concern about jobs and social 
disadvantage. These w
[...]
mission. 

 

 
 

 

Recommendation 

 

Members are asked to note the update. 

 

Action 

 

Officers to take forward as directed by members. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Contact officer:              Piali Das Gupta 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 341 

E-mail: Piali.dasgupta@local.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 
 

City Regions Board 

3 July 2014 

 

 

     

City Growth Commission - update 
 
1. This paper provides an update on the activities of the Commission in the last couple of 

months and opportunities for the Board to shape its final recommendations. It also 
reports on the launch of two other independent commissions to which the LGA is 
contributing, the Non-Metropolitan Commission and the local government finance 
commission. 
 

Gathering evidence 
 
2. Since the Board last met, the Commission has been in the process of evidence-

gathering, research and analysis.  In May, the Commission held two further expert 
seminars on housing and digital technology, with expert speakers in both sectors: Jennie 
Daly (Managing Director, Harrow Estates, Redrow Plc); Toby Lloyd (Head of Policy, 
Shelter); Rohan Silva (former No.10 Adviser and City Growth Commissioner) and Mark 
Barrett (Head of Leeds Data Mill).   
 

3. The Commission also held its third and final formal evidence hearing in Newcastle on 
June 6, where they heard from a range of local leaders across the North East, including 
Cllr Nick Forbes, Leader of Newcastle City Council, and Cllr Paul Watson, Leader of 
Sunderland City Council.  Key themes included the impact of demographics, skills, the 
resilience of governing institutions and graduate retention.  A list of attendees and 
minutes from the hearing can be found here1.   
 

4. Following the Board’s steer, the RSA are holding a roundtable with Key Cities on June 27 
to look at the contribution of smaller cities to national economic prosperity.  Further 
engagement with cities is planned, including a seminar in Leeds w
[...]
to free up their public 
services to promote growth and deliver better outcomes for residents. By the autumn, it 
will make recommendations for reform to shape the way economic growth and public 
service transformation are supported in the future.   

 
Local government finance commission 

 
13. The LGA and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy have 

established an independent commission tasked with making recommendations for the 
reform of local government finance and finding better ways to fund local services and 
promote economic growth in England.  The finance commission, which launched on June 
2, is chaired by Darra Singh, partner in the Government and Public Sector team at EY 
(formerly Ernst & Young).  The Commission is expected to publish interim findings in the 
Autumn ahead of a final report in early 2015. 
 

14. Further updates on the proceedings of these Commissions will be provided on an 
ongoing basis.   

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 30



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

City Regions Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 7 April 2014 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1  Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

2  Introduction to the LGA City Regions Board 
  

 

 Sir Richard Leese, Chair of the Board, welcomed all members to the 
meeting and introduced Sir Merrick Cockell, Chairman of the LGA, to 
provide an introduction. 
 
Sir Merrick formally welcomed members to the first meeting of the City 
Regions Board. He explained that the Board presents an opportunity to 
give city regions a greater voice within the LGA and tap into the skills of 
the members seated around the table.  He said that he looks forward to 
seeing how the Board develops over the coming year. 
 
Sir Richard intro
[...]
ort 
colleagues that are undertaking unique projects that are not being done in 
other cities, and to champion these. 
 
The Minister also highlighted the opportunity the Board presents for 
members to share best practice. He advised that the LGA should do more 
to raise the profile of city successes since these are insufficiently known in 
Whitehall. 
 
Lastly, the Minister said that his ambition is to carry on doing what has 
already been started, but with greater pace and success. He expressed 
his hope that he would be able to return to address the Board at another 
meeting in the future. 
 
Members raised the following points: 
 

• City regions are keen to work with Greg Clark to progress this 
agenda and increase support within Whitehall for local devolution. 

• The debate also needs to be about financial devolution and take 
into account the fiscal position of city regions. 

• Other city regions should be provided the scale of devolution 
offered to London. 

• There is a need to harness enthusiasm for devolution in the private 
sector. 

 
Members also sought clarity on the Growth Deals negotiation process. 
The Minister indicated that he is going through the Strategic Economic 
Plans submitted by Local Enterprise Partnerships at the end of March.  He 
has found the SEPs greatly improved since the first drafts, but anticipates 
about 2 to 3 more months of work to confirm commitments and priorities.  
He hopes to announce the first allocations from the Local Growth Fund for 
2015-16 in July, after which discussions will begin on the following years. 
  
Sir Richard thanked the Minister for attending and offering to speak again, 
and summarised some of the key points of the discussion. He also told the 
Minister that the LGA would like to work with officials in the Cabinet Office 
on some of these issues, and the Minister agreed. 
  
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 32



 

 

 
 

 

4  RSA - City Growth Commission 
  

 

 Sir Richard welcomed Jim O’Neill, Chair
[...]
t work the Commission has done to identify work that has 
already been done in this area and not to replicate it. 

• The need to champion the principle of devolution even if it does not 
lead to growth. 

• The rationale behind selecting the RSA Commission to do this 
work for the Board. 

• How the Commission will include the work of smaller cities, not just 
Core Cities. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 

 

 
 

 

• What added value the Board’s contribution would enable the 
Commission to achieve. 

 
Sir Richard thanked Jim and Charlotte for attending and addressing the 
Board. 
 

5  Work Programme 
  

 

 Sir Richard emphasised the importance of the 12-month period the Board 
will be assessed on and the strategy of identifying a small number of 
areas where it can make a positive difference. In this context, the 
advantage of the RSA Commission is that it will definitely report within this 
timescale. 
 
Carolyn Downs explained that the LGA has worked with officers of the 
Board’s constituent bodies to come up with a specific and focused work 
programme. The Board should remember that as well as party manifestos, 
there is also a Comprehensive Spending Review in 2015, and it is 
important to influence this, especially if there is a coalition government 
after the next General Election. 
 
Ian Hughes outlined the three areas of work which the programme covers: 
 

1. Devolution for economic growth and public service reform 
2. Skills, employment and welfare reform 
3. Trade and investment policy 

 
Members raised the following points: 
 

• The proposed work programme reflects the priorities and interests 
of the constituent organisations of the Board, who were heavily 
involved in its development. 

• There is a need to identify 3 or 4 big asks and focus the work 
programme on those 

• There should be more incorporation of infrastructure in the public 
service reform workstrand. 

• It will be important to demonstrate how city regions are coming up 
against the limits of existing policy to transform public services. 

• The focus on trade and investment was welcomed and the Board 
should move quickly to identify the issues and opportunities for city 
regions. 

•  

• To prevent our core messages from being diluted, the LGA should 
try to ensure that local government representation at party 
conferences delivers common messages. 

• Sponsorship of the City Growth Commission should be contingent 
on its work reflecting all members of the Board, including smaller 
cities. 

• The Board will be looking for its contribution to the City Growth 
Commission to make a real difference to the debate and add value 
to the existing work being undertaken by the sector. 
 

Mayor Joe Anderson invited the Board to hold its next meeting in 
Liverpool, to coincide with the city’s hosting of the International Festival of 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 34



 

 

 
 

 

Business.   
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to a £50,000 sponsorship for the RSA City Growth 
Commission with the proviso that it also examines smaller cities in its 
work. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to look at moving the location of the meeting in July to Liverpool.  
  
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Marco Cereste OSSI 

OMRI 
Peterborough City Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Abigail Bell (via 
telephone) 

Hull City Council 

 
Members Cllr Roger Symonds Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Ravi Govindia Wandsworth London Borough Council 
 Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Andrew Geary Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Paul Bayliss Derby City Council 
 Cllr Paul Watson (via 

telephone) 
Sunderland City Council 

 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Peter Rankin Preston City Council 
 Cllr Adrian Andrew Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Sir Albert Bore Birmingham City Council 
 Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 

 
Apologies Mayor George Ferguson 

CBE 
Bristol City Council 

 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Jon Collins Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Keith Wakefield Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans Plymouth City Council 

 
 

LGA Officers Carolyn Downs, Ian Hughes, Piali DasGupta, Donna Davidson 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



Agenda Item 7

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Chair's Update
	3 Trade and Investment Policy
	4 Employment, Skills & Economic Growth
	5 Influencing Strategy
	6 City Growth Commission - update
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


Note of last City Regions Board meeting

Title: City Regions Board

Date: Thursday 3 July 2014

Venue: Banquet Suite (6th Floor), Cunard Building, Water Street, Pier Head, 
Liverpool, L3 1TS

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  Declarations of Interest
 
No declarations of interest were made.

2  Chair's Update
 
Sir Richard Leese thanked Mayor Joe Anderson for hosting the meeting, 
and the Mayor extended a warm welcome to all attendees.

The Chair updated members on the work that has been conducted since 
the last Board meeting, including the lead members’ teleconference, and 
other key meetings. Looking ahead, he highlighted the opportunity 
presented by party conferences in September.

3  Trade and Investment Policy
 
Ian Hughes introduced the speakers for this item:

1. Cllr Paul Watson (Leader of Sunderland City Council) and Cllr Jon 
Collins (Leader of Nottingham City Council).

2. Annika Pattberg (Representative for the UK at Germany Trade and 
Invest)

3. Ken Dytor (Managing Director of Urban Catalyst and 
Regeneration)

Cllr Watson spoke about the reasonable amount of success Sunderland 
has experienced with inward investment, particularly from the USA and 
Japan. He believes this is partly due to the consistency of messages in 
their campaigning. However, there is still some frustration that it can take 
up to two years to achieve what devolved authorities in Wales can do in 3-
5 months. While Sunderland’s relationship with UKTI has been strained, 
Cllr Watson emphasised that they are invested in it.

Cllr Collins said that Nottingham’s focus is around investment and less so 
on trade. He believes that work around inward investment has been 



2

improving and it is clear that it needs to be locally driven because it is 
place-based. Nottingham’s approach so far has been to concentrate on 
building city-to-city links and strengthening relationships through the 
Nottingham University, as well as focusing efforts in India and the Punjab 
as this is a reflection of the community and the already established 
business links. Their relationship with UKTI has been improving and he 
believes its role should be to promote growth across the whole of the UK 
rather than focusing only on London and the South East.

Ms Pattberg explained to members the partner organisations that 
Germany Trade and Invest works with and the way in which they conduct 
research to steer potential investors towards the best state for their 
business.

Mr Dytor told members that it is important to see ‘place’ as more than just 
roads and building; it includes culture, branding, skills, etc. as well. He 
believes that China presents a big opportunity for the UK, especially 
because the Americans have alienated themselves there. He remarked 
that in his dealings with the government, he has found ministers to be 
engaged and approachable. Mr Dytor therefore thinks that the LGA should 
act now to improve relationships with UKTI and LEPs.

Members discussed the following:
 Whether the paper properly reflects the current situation in the UK.
 The need to create a level playing field between England and 

devolved authorities for funding and grants.
 The need to strengthen relationships between different cities and 

LEPs.
 The need to export more than we are currently.
 The idea that future discussions should separate inward 

investment from trade.

4  Employment, Skills & Economic Growth
 
Dave Simmonds, Chief Executive of Inclusion, spoke to the Board about 
the early findings of his research report. He acknowledged that Hidden 
Talents has been a very effective campaign and that it is now time to 
consider adults as well. The report looks at the skills gap that will be 
opening up unless action is taken. By 2022 the forecast is that the 
average qualification level will need to be 3 A levels and that there will be 
a surplus of 5.5 million low-skilled people and 2.5 million medium-skilled 
people. This places £375 billion of output at risk.

In order to face these challenges, we need to look at upskilling the 
workforce and concentrate on adults on benefits. The majority of these are 
on ESA so there is a need to consider integrating this work with health. 
Most critically for the future, there needs to be an integration of 
employment support, skills, and health, and this can only be undertaken at 
a local level.

Members discussed the following issues:
 The need for continuity and long-term planning in this area.
 The difficulty of safeguarding jobs with an ageing workforce.
 The need to make the case more forcefully for devolution.



3

 The need to argue that skills should be treated as infrastructure.
 The need to engage more with educational providers.

5  Influencing Strategy
 
Ian Hughes assured members that officers will be using many different 
platforms to get across key messages and influence decisions during part 
conference season. Members noted the report.

6  City Growth Commission - update
 
Members noted the report and asked officers to ensure that work done by 
the world LGA is included in their report.

7  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
Members noted the minutes of the previous meeting.

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position/Role Councillor Authority

Chairman Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council
Vice-Chairman Cllr Marco Cereste Peterborough City Council
Deputy-chairman Mayor George Ferguson 

CBE
Bristol City Council

Members Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council
Cllr Adrian Andrew Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council
Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council
Cllr Sir Albert Bore Birmingham City Council
Cllr Jon Collins Nottingham City Council
Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council
Cllr Tudor Evans Plymouth City Council
Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council

Apologies Cllr Andrew Geary Milton Keynes Council
Cllr Ravi Govindia Wandsworth London Borough Council
Cllr Peter Rankin Preston City Council
Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council
Cllr Paul Bayliss Derby City Council
Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council
Cllr Keith Wakefield Leeds City Council
Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council
Cllr Roger Symonds Bath & North East Somerset Council

LGA Officers Carolyn Downs, Ian Hughes, Piali DasGupta, Jasbir Jhas, Donna 
Davidson



4


